
© 1986–93 by Quark, Inc. All rights reserved.

Printed in the United States of America.

This manual may not, in whole or in part, be copied, photocopied, reproduced, translated, or
converted to any electronic or machine-readable form without prior written consent of
Quark, Inc.

Trademark Information

Quark and QuarkXPress are trademarks of Quark, Inc. which have been registered in the
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and in many other countries.

Apple and Macintosh are registered trademarks of Apple Computer, Inc. System 7 and
AppleScript are trademarks of Apple Computer, Inc. UserLand Frontier and UserTalk are
registered trademarks of UserLand Software, Inc. FileMaker is a trademark of Claris
Corporation. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

PANTONE®* Computer Video simulations used in this product may not match PANTONE-
identified solid colour standards. Use current PANTONE Color Reference Manuals for accu-
rate colour. *Pantone, Inc.’s check-standard trademark for colour. “PANTONE Color
Computer Graphics” ©Pantone, Inc. 1986, 1993. Pantone, Inc. is the copyright owner of
PANTONE Color Computer Graphics and Software which are licensed to Quark, Inc. to dis-
tribute for use only in combination with QuarkXPress. PANTONE Color Computer Graphics
and Software shall not be copied onto another diskette or into memory unless as part of the
execution of QuarkXPress.

Quark, Inc. does not warrant, guarantee, or make any representations regarding the use or
the results of the use of any colour system included in Quark products. Video simulations
may not match published colour standards. Refer to current materials of the specific colour
company (i.e., Pantone, Inc.; FOCOLTONE, Ltd.; TRUMATCH, Inc.; or other companies involved
in the process of colour reproduction) for accurate colour samples.

Apple Disclaimer

The following disclaimer is required by Apple Computer, Inc. It applies only to Apple soft-
ware. All other software is covered by Quark’s limited warranty.

APPLE COMPUTER, INC. (“APPLE”) MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITH-
OUT LIMITATION THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, REGARDING THE APPLE SOFTWARE. APPLE DOES NOT WARRANT, GUARANTEE OR MAKE
ANY REPRESENTATIONS REGARDING THE USE OR THE RESULTS OF THE USE OF THE APPLE SOFTWARE
IN TERMS OF ITS CORRECTNESS, ACCURACY, RELIABILITY, CURRENTNESS OR OTHERWISE. THE ENTIRE
RISK AS TO THE RESULTS AND PERFORMANCE OF THE APPLE SOFTWARE IS ASSUMED BY YOU. THE
EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES IS NOT PERMITTED BY SOME STATES. THE ABOVE EXCLUSION
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

IN NO EVENT WILL APPLE, ITS DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR
ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL OR INDIRECT DAMAGES (INCLUDING DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF
BUSINESS PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION, AND THE LIKE) ARIS-
ING OUT OF THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THE APPLE SOFTWARE EVEN IF APPLE HAS BEEN ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. BECAUSE SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, THE ABOVE MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU. APPLE’S LIABILITY TO YOU FOR ACTUAL DAMAGES FROM ANY CAUSE WHATSOEVER,
AND REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF THE ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLI-
GENCE), PRODUCT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE), WILL BE LIMITED TO $50.



A P P L E E V E N T S S C R I P T I N G Q U A R K X P R E S S

3

Table of Contents

Introducing Apple Events Scripting. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

About Apple Events and UserLand Frontier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

About This Booklet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

An Overview of Script Writing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Script Language Example . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Running the Sample Scripts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

Sample Scripts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

For More Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14



The more you find your computer can do, the more you demand from it. Time-
saving, revolutionary features, offered by applications such as QuarkXPress™,
tend to lose their charm after you use them a few thousand times. For instance,
you might have appreciated the ease of laying out a story by importing text,
applying a style sheet, creating a drop cap, and adding local formatting. But, after
repeating that four-step process day after day, it becomes tedious. The time-saving
features you once appreciated now seem too time-consuming to bear.

The solution is simple: automation. With QuarkXPress 3.3 and Apple Events, you
can automate your system by writing scripts. Scripts replace the keystrokes, mouse
clicking, and dragging required for almost any task. By using a script, the four-
step process of formatting a story with a drop cap can be condensed to one step. 

Replacing your most repetitive and time-consuming tasks with fully automated
scripts customises QuarkXPress 3.3 to suit your needs. Scripting not only auto-
mates functions in QuarkXPress, it also links QuarkXPress to other applications.
For example, scripts can perform simple tasks such as printing a series of docu-
ments, or more complex interapplication tasks such as importing database infor-
mation and then formatting the text. 

Apple Events scripts are smarter than macros or scripting languages built into
other applications. Macros are limited to performing a series of tasks exactly as
you specify; scripting languages built into applications cannot perform system-
wide functions. An Apple Events script can contain if/then statements that allow it
to make decisions according to certain conditions. 

QuarkXPress 3.3 includes a variety of sample scripts to illustrate the power and
versatility of scripting. The scripts perform tasks ranging from the local format-
ting of a lead paragraph to a complete mail merge using a QuarkXPress document
and a database. The sample scripts are more than an introduction to scripting;
some of them are usable tools that can increase your productivity in QuarkXPress.

A P P L E E V E N T S S C R I P T I N G Q U A R K X P R E S S

5

Introducing Apple® Events Scripting



About Apple Events and UserLand Frontier

6

The ability to automate your Macintosh® with scripts is derived from a System 7™

feature called Apple Events. Apple Events is the communication link that allows
scripts to talk to applications and tell them what to do. Any application that sup-
ports Apple Events can be automated by scripts. QuarkXPress 3.3, FileMaker®

Pro 2.0, and other applications now support Apple Events. 

Scripts are written with scripting software such as UserLand Frontier® and
AppleScript™. The scripts included in QuarkXPress 3.3 were created in UserLand
Frontier, a scripting application that includes a database, a user-interface design
tool, and a full programming language, UserTalk. 

Unlike application-specific scripting systems, Apple Events scripting requires
only one language (such as UserTalk) for writing scripts that perform unlimited
activities on your system and across a network. Frontier scripts work at the
Finder level, within an application, or as a link between applications. For exam-
ple, a Frontier script can launch QuarkXPress, open a template, import FileMaker
Pro data, save the new document, delete the data file from the Finder, then e-mail
the new document to another department.

Frontier Runtime™, the application that allows you to run scripts, is included with
QuarkXPress 3.3. The sample scripts provided are written for Frontier. If you
want to modify these scripts or write your own Frontier scripts, you must pur-
chase a complete copy of UserLand Frontier. 

About This Booklet

This booklet is included to introduce you to Apple Events scripting in Quark
XPress 3.3 with UserLand Frontier. You will see what an Apple Events script
looks like, learn how to run scripts, and discover the possibilities of scripting.
This booklet is not intended to teach you how to write or modify scripts. 

The first section provides an overview of the scripting process and includes the
UserTalk text of one sample script. The second section describes the installation
process, the system requirements, and the procedure for running sample scripts.
The third section lists the name, function, and special requirements of each sam-
ple script included with QuarkXPress 3.3. Finally, information on purchasing
scripting software is included on page 13.



Apple Events scripting is for users who are serious about customising and automat-
ing their computers. This overview of the scripting process should help you decide
whether Apple Events scripting is for you. To write Apple Events scripts to auto-
mate your Macintosh you need:

• Macintosh System 7 or greater featuring Apple Events

• an application that supports Apple Events, such as QuarkXPress 3.3

• a scripting application such as UserLand Frontier or AppleScript

• the documentation included with UserLand Frontier or AppleScript that teaches
you to write scripts

• reference materials that help you write scripts for specific applications that sup-
port Apple Events.

The reference material you need to write scripts for QuarkXPress 3.3 is included
as a QuarkXPress document in the For Advanced Scripting folder. 

The Apple Events Object Model

Scripts written for QuarkXPress are based on the Apple Events Object Model, a
common language that allows Macintosh applications to talk to each other. The
Object Model includes Objects and Events: 

• Objects are the elements of an application; each object has specific capabilities.
Objects in QuarkXPress are primarily box-based. For example, a picture box is an
Object whose shape, location, frame, colour, shade, rotation, scale, etc., can be
changed.

• Events are verbs that tell Objects what to do. Depending on the capabilities of an
Object, it can perform different Events. QuarkXPress uses the Events defined in
the Apple Events Object Model. 

An application that supports Apple Events has its own Object Model that defines
the application’s Objects and their capabilities. 

Writing a Script

To write a script, you combine Objects with Events. Essentially you are telling spe-
cific Objects what to do (within the capabilities of each application’s Objects).
Scripts must reference Objects precisely by absolute position, by name, by relative
position, or by meeting certain conditions. For example, in a catalogue layout you
could name a series of text boxes “Sale Item.” You could then write a script that
automatically finds every text box named “Sale Item” and applies the colour red to
the text in those boxes.

A P P L E E V E N T S S C R I P T I N G Q U A R K X P R E S S

An Overview of Script Writing

7



8

The UserTalk language for a typical script has been included below to illustrate the
commands and format of UserLand Frontier scripts. If you purchase UserLand
Frontier, you can open each script included in QuarkXPress 3.3 and edit the UserTalk
language to change the function of the script. You can also cut and paste elements of
these scripts into your own scripts. Additional UserLand Frontier sample scripts are
available from UserLand’s AppleLink and CompuServe on-line services.

You will not see the UserTalk language while running a script in QuarkXPress 3.3.
The script shown below, “Format Lead Paragraph,” formats the lead paragraph of
every story in a document with a style popular to many newsmagazines: The first
character is a four-line drop cap, and the first line is in small caps type style.

UserTalk is a full programming language with logic, looping, and subroutines.
Scripts are written in outline format with headings and subheadings. Lines are
indented under the headings and subheadings to show the sequence of events; the
indents also serve as UserTalk’s “end” statements. A chevron character («) pre-
cedes comments that convey meaningful information to the user in English, but
do not add functionality to the script.

Script: Format Lead Paragraph

> with objectModel,QXP.defs,document[first].textflow[all].

paragraph[first]

> set(dropcapchars,1);

> set(dropcaplines,4);

> set(line[1].style,smallcaps);

> if exists(line[2])

> set(line[2].style,plain);

« We need to do this in case the change on line 1 

« wrapped to line 2.

Script Language Example

8



The sample scripts included with QuarkXPress 3.3 illustrate the range of tasks you
can automate using scripts. They include practical scripts you can incorporate into
your work, simple scripts that automate tedious tasks, and impressive examples of
the full capabilities of scripting. Running the sample scripts can be as easy as mak-
ing a menu selection.

What you have

• Apple Events Preview folder: Frontier Runtime version, Runtime.root with
annotated Sample Scripts, and Sample Documents folder

• For Advanced Scripting folder: the necessary reference materials for scripting
with QuarkXPress 3.3 and the necessary software to link the full UserLand
Frontier application to QuarkXPress 3.3

• Frontier™ Menu Sharing XTension.

What you need

• Macintosh System 7 or greater is required for Apple Events scripting.

• 5MB of RAM is required to run your System software, QuarkXPress, and Frontier
Runtime simultaneously. 

• 8MB of RAM is required to run the sample scripts that also require FileMaker
Pro to be running.

• Complete hardware and software minimum requirements for QuarkXPress 3.3
are listed in the Getting Started booklet included in your QuarkXPress 3.3 box. 

Installation

If you checked the Apple Events Scripting check box when you installed Quark
XPress 3.3, the Frontier Runtime, Runtime.root, Sample Documents folder, For
Advanced Scripting folder, and Frontier Menu Sharing XTension were installed
automatically. 

If you did not check the Apple Events Scripting check box, you can drag-copy the
contents of the Apple Events Scripting Disk into your QuarkXPress folder. The
Frontier Menu Sharing XTension must be in your QuarkXPress XTension folder
with your other active XTensions.

A P P L E E V E N T S S C R I P T I N G Q U A R K X P R E S S

9

Running the Sample Scripts



10

Using the sample scripts

1 To launch Frontier Runtime, double-click on the Frontier Runtime icon in the
Apple Events Preview folder of your QuarkXPress folder (where it was placed in
the Apple Events Scripting installation). 

2 Launch QuarkXPress 3.3. Frontier Runtime and the Frontier Menu Sharing
XTension add a Scripts menu to the right of the QuarkXPress Utilities menu. The
Scripts menu lists the title of each sample script.

3 To use a script, simply choose it from the Scripts menu. While a script is run-
ning, the Scripts menu is grey and unavailable. The sample scripts are described on
pages 11–13. 

Speed of the scripts

A script can take from five seconds to more than 15 minutes to run. The time
involved depends on the capabilities of your computer, the complexity of the script,
and the contents of the document you are using. For example, if you use Format
Lead Paragraph on a document with two stories it may take only a few seconds. If
you use it on a document with 150 stories, it will take longer.

Interrupting scripts

To cancel a script while it is running (while the Scripts menu is grey), type
Command-period (- .). Quitting QuarkXPress or closing the active document will
also interrupt a script. Accidentally touching your keyboard or mouse while a
script is running should not interfere with the script’s actions. 

Reversing the actions of a script

The Undo command (Edit menu) cannot be used to reverse the actions of a script.
Use copies of your documents while experimenting with the scripts, and check
Auto Backup in Application Preferences (Edit menu). Auto Backup allows
you to save and access a specified number of revisions to a document. The Revert
to Saved command (File menu) will discard changes unless the script tells
QuarkXPress to save the document. 

Conditional scripts

Some of the scripts assume preexisting conditions in your document. For exam-
ple, a text formatting script will work only in an open document that contains a
text box and text. Error messages will alert you to conditions that have not been
met and allow you to meet them.

The Scripts menu is added to the right of
the QuarkXPress Utilities menu.



A P P L E E V E N T S S C R I P T I N G Q U A R K X P R E S S

11

Script: Format Lead Paragraph

This script formats the lead paragraph of every story in a document with a style
popular to many newsmagazines: The first character is a four-line drop cap, and
the first line is in small caps type style.

• What you need: Use the “Catalogue Layout” template in the Sample
Documents folder or any document containing at least one story. 

• To run this script: Open the “Catalogue Layout” template or a document con-
taining at least one story. Choose Format Lead Paragraph from the Scripts
menu. 

Script: Mail Merge

This script creates personally addressed letters using a form letter and names and
addresses stored in a FileMaker Pro database. Each letter is on a new page in the
same document.

• What you need: To use this script, you must have FileMaker Pro 2.0 and two
files from the Sample Documents folder: the “Mail Merge Address File” data-
base and the “Mail Merge Letter.”

• To run this script: Choose Mail Merge from the Scripts menu. The script dis-
plays the Open dialogue box and asks you to “Select the FileMaker database to
get names from.” Select the “Mail Merge Address File” and click Open. The
script will launch FileMaker Pro if it is not running. Another Open dialogue box
asks you to “Select a QuarkXPress form letter.” Select the “Mail Merge Letter”
and click Open.

Script: Import Current Prices

This script imports updated prices from named fields in a FileMaker Pro database
into named text boxes in a QuarkXPress layout. 

• What you need: To use this script, you must have FileMaker Pro 2.0 and two
files from the Sample Documents folder: the “Price List” database and the
“Catalogue Layout” template.

• To run this script: Choose Import Current Prices from the Scripts menu. The
script displays the Open dialogue box and asks you to “Select a QuarkXPress doc-
ument to set prices for.” Select the “Catalogue Layout” template and click Open.
Another Open dialogue box asks you to “Select the FileMaker database to get
prices from.” Select the “Price List” and click Open. The script will launch
FileMaker Pro if it is not running. 

A P P L E E V E N T S S C R I P T I N G Q U A R K X P R E S S

\

Sample Scripts

To run a script, choose it from the
Scripts menu.

The price “14.99” was automatically
imported into an anchored text box
(named “gloves”) from a field in a
FileMaker Pro database also named
“gloves.”

Gloves
White with Mountain Green,

Mountain Purple, Mountain

Yellow, or Mountain Red trim.

14.99



12

Script: Name Selected Text Box

This script allows you to name an active text box. Use this script prior to other
scripts that require named text boxes.

• What you need: Use the “Catalogue Layout” template in the Sample Documents
folder or any document containing at least one text box.

• To run this script: Open the “Catalogue Layout” template or any document con-
taining at least one text box. Select a text box, then choose Name Selected
Text Box from the Scripts menu. Enter up to 36 characters in the Give this
box a name field and click OK. 

Script: Sort Paragraphs

This script sorts paragraphs in an active text box alphanumerically according to
the first word. 

• What you need: Use the “Mail Merge Letter” template in the Sample
Documents folder or any document containing several paragraphs. 

• To run this script: Open the “Mail Merge Letter” template or a document contain-
ing several paragraphs. Select the small text box containing the table in the “Mail
Merge Letter” template or a text box containing several paragraphs in any other
document. Choose Sort Paragraphs from the Scripts menu. 

Script: Bold Key Words

This script compares two text files (a base file and a key file) and bolds key words.
When a word in the base file matches a word in the key file, the line containing
that word is set in bold type. For example, you can compare your company’s phone
list to a list of the people you contact the most. The names of your contacts will be
set in bold type in the phone list.

• What you need: Use the “Base Text” file and “Key Text” file in the Sample
Documents folder or create your own text files.

• To run this script: Choose Bold Key Words from the Scripts menu. The script dis-
plays the Open dialogue box and asks you to “Select the base text.” Select the
“Base Text” file or a file you have created and click Open. Another Open dia-
logue box asks you to “Select the key text.” Select the “Key Text” file or a file you
have created and click Open.

Script: Create Automatic Drop Shadow

This script traces a runaround polygon image in an active picture box and creates a
new polygon picture box with the same vertices. The background colour yellow is
applied to the new polygon. The polgyon is then placed behind the picture box and
offset to create a drop shadow.

Store: Purchases:

Mel’s Bikes......................................................$100,000
Bike-o-rama........................................................90,000
Bikes ‘R Us ............................................................1,000
The Bike Shop......................................................10,000
Bike City ..............................................................25,000
Bikes USA .........................................................350,000
Bike & Hike ...........................................................8,000
Wheels Alive..........................................................2,500
Hit the Trail ..........................................................45,000

Enter up to 36 characters in the Give
this box a name field.

Store: Purchases:

Mel’s Bikes $100,000
Bike-o-rama 90,000
Bikes ‘R Us 1,000
The Bike Shop 10,000
Bike City 25,000
Bikes USA 350,000
Bike & Hike 8,000
Wheels Alive 2,500
Hit the Trail 45,000

Mel’s Bikes
Bike-o-rama
Bikes USA

Base Text file.

Key Text file.

When a word in the base file matches a word in the key
file, the line containing that word is set in bold type. 



• What you need: Use the “Catalogue Layout” template in the Sample
Documents folder or any document containing a picture. 

• To run this script: Open the “Catalogue Layout” template or any document con-
taining a picture. Select any picture box containing a picture and specify Manual
Image runaround (Item –> Runaround). Choose Create Automatic Polygon
from the Scripts menu. When the script is complete, you can change the back-
ground colour of the drop shadow.

Script: Interpolate Between Boxes

This script creates a number of boxes between two different boxes reflecting the
changes in size, shape, angle, colour, and shade. For example, if you select a pink
rounded corner picture box and a green rectangular picture box and specify 10
steps, 10 different items will be created between the two shapes illustrating the
transformation.

• What you need: Use the “Picture Boxes” template in the Sample Documents folder
or any document with two boxes of the same type (picture boxes or text boxes). 

• To run this script: Open the “Picture Boxes” template or open a new document
and create two boxes of the same type. Choose Interpolate Between Boxes from
the Scripts menu. An alert will ask you to select the first object; select any pic-
ture box in the “Picture Boxes” template or a box you have created. A dialogue
box will ask you “How many steps?” Specify up to 50 steps in the field. The
more steps you specify, the longer the script will take to run. An alert will then
ask you to select the second object; select any other picture box in the “Picture
Boxes” template or a box you have created.

For More Information

The script writing reference material for QuarkXPress 3.3 is included on the Apple
Events Scripting disk in the For Advanced Scripting folder. 

For more information about purchasing scripting software such as UserLand
Frontier or AppleScript, please contact the developers directly: 

UserLand Software, Inc. (UserLand Frontier)

(415) 369-6600 (USA)
AppleLink at USERLAND.MKT
CompuServe: enter GO USERLAND at any ! prompt
America On-Line: enter keyword “USERLAND”

Apple Computer GmbH (AppleScript)

Guntenbergerstrasse 1
D-8045 Ismaning, Germany
+49 89-996400

A P P L E E V E N T S S C R I P T I N G Q U A R K X P R E S S

13

Enter up to 50 steps in the How many
steps? field.



Index

14

A
Apple Events, 5–6, 7, 13

Apple Events Preview folder, 9

AppleScript, 6–7, 13

Auto Backup feature, 10

B
Bold Key Words, 12

C
CompuServe UserLand Forum, 8, 13

Conditional scripts, 10

Create Automatic Drop Shadow, 12

F
FileMaker Pro, 6, 11, 12

For Advanced Scripting folder, 7, 9, 13

Format Lead Paragraph, 11

Frontier Menu Sharing XTension, 9–10

Frontier Runtime, 6–9, 10, 13

I
Import Current Prices, 11

Installation, 9

Interpolate Between Boxes, 13

Interrupting scripts, 10

M
Macintosh System 7.x, 6–7, 9

Macros, 5

Mail Merge, 11

N
Name Selected Text Box, 11

O
Object Model, 7

On-CD documentation, 7, 9

P
Programming information, 7, 13

Q
QuarkXPress, 5, 6–7, 8, 9

R
Reference materials for script writing, 7, 13

Revert to Saved command, 10

Runtime version, UserLand Frontier, 6, 9, 10

Runtime.root, 9

S
Sample Documents folder, 9, 11–13

Scripts menu, 10

Scripts

Functions, 5, 6, 11–13

Interrupting, 10

Running, 9–10

Reversing script’s actions, 10

Samples, 5, 6, 8, 9–10, 11–13

Writing, 7, 13

Scripting software

AppleScript, 6–7, 13

UserLand Frontier, 6–9, 10, 13

Sort Paragraphs, 12

U
Undo command, 10

UserLand Frontier, 6–9, 10, 13

UserTalk, 6, 8


